Misc. Case No. 142 of 2018²⁰ Smt. Shakuntala Devi Vs. Ambey Supplier Pvt. Ltd. and ors. Related MACP No. 76 of 2018 16.09.2020

The case was presented before the Tribunal in Virtual Court. Applicant with her counsel were appeared in the Virtual Court.

Perused the summoned record of the MACP No. 76 of 2018 which makes it clear that on the basis of merit, a compensation of ₹ 88,820 with 7.5% simple Interest was awarded by MACT Jhansi in favour of the applicant on date 13.05.2020 against which ₹ 1,03,110 have been paid by The Magma HDI General Insurance Company Limited. As per office report aforesaid amount is deposited in Tribunal's account of Syndicate Bank. This Misc. case has been instituted by the applicants to release the deposited amount and interest thereon in terms of the award in her bank account as following-

1. Smt. Shakuntla Devi A/c No. 1894000108179039 (PNB)

In support of release application the affidavit of Smt. Shakuntla Devi is available on the record as per which matter is not subjudice before Hon'ble High Court.

In my view applicant is entitled to get deposited amount in terms of the award. Hence-

ORDER

Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited amount as following-

	Ammount in Rs.	+(% of) Interest Accrued on Deposite d Amount	Mode of disburseme nt	Account Number	Bank	IFSC
1. Shakuntla Devi	103110	100	Electronic	18940001 08179039	Punjab National Bank	PUNB0 189400
TOTAL	103110	100				

(Presiding Officer) MACT, JHANSI